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No. 22-498

KRISTINE KURK,
Petitioner,

V.
LOS RIOS CLASSIFIED EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION et al.,

Respondents.

I, Andrew Cockle, of lawful age, being duly sworn, upon my oath state that I did, on the 28th day of December, 2022, send 
out from Omaha, NE 5 package(s) containing 3 copies of the BRIEF OF THE LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER AS AMICUS 
CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER in the above entitled case. All parties required to be served have been served by 
Priority Mail.  Packages were plainly addressed to the following:

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

SEE ATTACHED

Jeffrey M. Schwab
  Counsel of Record
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
440 N. Wells Street, Suite 200
Chicago, Illinois 60654
312-637-2280
jschwab@libertyjusticecenter.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

To be filed for:

43226

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 28th day of December, 2022.
I am duly authorized under the laws of the State of Nebraska to administer oaths.



Service List 

 

James Abernathy  

Shella Alcabes  

Timothy Snowball  

Freedom Foundation  

P.O. Box 552 

Olympia, WA 98506  

360-956-3482  

jabernathy@freedomfoundation.com 

salcabes@freedomfoundation.com  

tsnowball@freedomfoundation.com  

 

Counsel for Kristine Kurk 

 

 

Ryan Andrew Hanley 

Deputy Attorney General 

1300 I Street, Suite 125 

Sacramento, CA 95814 

916-210-6064 

ryan.hanley@doj.ca.gov 

  

Joshua A. Klein 

Deputy Solicitor General 

California Department of Justice 

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000 

Oakland, CA 94612-1413 

510-879-0756 

joshua.klein@doj.ca.gov 

 

Counsel for Attorney General Rob 

Bonta 

Spencer E. Covert, JR. 

Parker and Covert, LLP 

17862 East 17th Street 

Suite 204 East Building 

Tustin, CA 92780-2164 

714-573-0900 

scovert@parkercovert.com 

 

Counsel for Los Rios Community 

College District 

  

 

Jason Jasmine 

Gary M. Messing 

Messing Adam & Jasmine LLP 

980 9th Street, Suite 380 

Sacramento, CA 95814 

916-551-3360 

jason@majlabor.com 

gary@majlabor.com 

 

Counsel for Los Rios Classified 

Employees Association 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


